## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR, Complainant,

CASE NO. SC02-1752

TFB NO. 2003-10,102(6C)

v.

GENEVA CAROL FORRESTER,

Respondent.

AMENDED APPELLEE BRIEF

Geneva Forrester
P. O. Box 4001
St. Petersburg, Florida
33743-0010
Telephone: 727-384-2711

Telefax: 727-343-7604

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities Cited	v
Preface Statements of Case	vi 1
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of Argument	23
ARGUMENT ON POINT ONE	27

- I. THE RESPONDENT DID NOT WILLFULLY VIOLATE THIS COURT'S ORDER OF SUSPENSION BY CONTINUING TO PRACTICE LAW.

  THE RESPONDENT HAS NOT ACTED IN A MANNER TO WARRANT DISBARMENT
  - A. DISBARMENT IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE SANCTION.
  - B. THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT HAVE A REASONABLE BASIS IN LAW.
  - C. THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT RESPONDENT "TOOK SUBSTANTIAL STEPS TO ELIMINATE ALL PENDING CASES."
  - D. THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE REFEREE'S CONCLUSION THAT THE RESPONDENT ENGAGED IN THE UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW IN "LIMITED CASES," IT SUPPORTS NO CASES.
  - E. THE RECORD SUPPORTS ONLY THAT ATTORNEY WILLIAM LANCE THOMPSON ATTEMPTED TO SOLICIT FALSE STATEMENTS AND RECEIVED FALSE STATEMENTS FROM ATTORNEY CULBREATH IN THE FORM OF AN AFFIDAVIT THAT WAS ATTACHED TO THE PETITION FOR INTERIM SUSPENSION DATED AUGUST 6, 2002 AND USED TO DESTROY THE BUSINESS AND REPUTATION OF RESPONDENT.

F. RESPONDENT'S PAST HISTORY DOES NOT WARRANT
DISBARMENT. IT SHOULD DRAW THE ATTENTION TO THE
DEFECTS OF THIS SPECIFIC OFFICE AND JUDICIAL
SYSTEM. ATTEMPTS TO RESOLVE THE ONGOING HOSTILITY
HAVE BEEN USELESS. ATTEMPTS AT JUSTICE HAVE
RESULTED IN HARASSMENT.

#### VII. ARGUMENT ON POINT TWO

36

THE REFEREE ERRED BY REQUIRING THAT THE BAR PROVE "BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT" THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED THE ORDER OF SUSPENSION.

- A. CONTEMPT PROCEEDINGS ARE GOVERNED BY THE RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR, HOWEVER THAT DOES NOT SET THE RULES FOR CONTEMPT, THE REFEREE IS CORRECT IN DETERMINING THE GUIDELINES AS TO A REASONABLE DOUBT.
- B. THE TRIAL COURT HAS APPLIED THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD.
- C. DISBARMENT AND CONTEMPT ARE SERIOUS ISSUES THAT REQUIRE CLEAR STANDARDS.

## VIII. ARGUMENT POINT THREE

37

- A. THE REFEREE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION WHEN HE FOUND RESPONDENT GUILTY OF CONTEMPT.
- B.THE REFEREE HAS FAILED TO APPLY EXISTING LAW TO THE FACTS.
- C.THE REFEREE DID NOT REVIEW THE BACKGROUND PRESSURE EXERTED ON WITNESSES.
- D.THE FLORIDA BAR CANNOT PROCEED TO FILE FRIVOLOUS ACTIONS AGAINST MEMBERS OF THE FLORIDA BAR AS PERSONAL GRIEVANCES AND BE PROTECTED.

#### IX. ARGUMENT ON COUNT FOUR

40

THE RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE OF

# THE REFEREE IS EXCESSIVE.

Conclusion	41
Certificate of Service	42
Certificates of Font Size and Style	43

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Florida Bar v. Agar, 394 So. 2nd 405 (Fla. 1980)	6
Florida Bar v. Adams, 641 So. 2nd 399 (Fla. 1994)	27
Florida Bar v. Brown, 635 So. 2nd 13 (Fla. 1994)	28,29
Florida Bar v. Cox, 794 So. 2nd 1278 (Fla. 2001)	5
Florida Bar v. Forrester, 818 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 2002) 3	,4,5,6,54
Florida Bar v. Forrester, Supreme Court Case # SC01-1819	9 3,4
Florida Bar v. Fortunato, Supreme Court Case # SC01-2143	1 26
Florida Bar v. Golden, 563 So. 2d 81 (Fla. 1990)	29
Florida Bar v. Greene, 589 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1991)	28,33
Florida Bar v. Lecznar, 690 So. 2d 1284 (Fla. 1997)	27,30,36
Florida Bar v. Pipkins, 708 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1998)	29
Florida Bar v. Quick, 279 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1973)	37
Florida Bar v. Ross, 732 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 1998)	28
Florida Bar v. Rubin, 362 So. 2nd 12 (Fla. 1978	27,39
Florida Bar v. Williams, 734 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2000) 24	1,39,41
Keitel v. Keitel, 716 So. 2d 842,844 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998	) 26,38
Lawrence v. Lawrence, 384 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980	) 37
Florida Bar v. Brigman 322 So 2d 556 (Fla. 1975)	37
Rules Regulating the Florida Bar: RULE 4-8.6(e)	26,38
